

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
DIANE KELLEHER
Assistant Branch Director
R. CHARLIE MERRITT
Trial Attorney (VA Bar No. 89400)
U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530
Tel. (202) 616-8098
Fax (202) 616-8470
robert.c.merritt@usdoj.gov

CRAIG CARPENITO
United States Attorney
KRISTIN L. VASSALLO
Assistant United States Attorney
970 Broad Street, Suite 700
Newark, NJ 07102
Tel. (973) 645-2835
Fax (973) 297-2010
Email: kristin.vassallo@usdoj.gov

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DAVID J. VOACOLO,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, and
THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY

Defendants.

HON. BRIAN R. MARTINOTTI

No. 3:17-CV-5667 (BRM) (LHG)

MOTION DAY: MAY 7, 2018

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY'S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

CHAD READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

CRAIG CARPENITO
United States Attorney

DIANE KELLEHER
Assistant Branch Director

R. CHARLIE MERRITT
Trial Attorney

*Attorneys for Defendant U.S. Department of
the Treasury*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND3

I. Fannie Mae As A Government Sponsored Enterprise3

II. Conservatorship and Treasury’s Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement with Fannie Mae5

III. This Suit.....9

LEGAL STANDARD.....10

ARGUMENT11

I. Sovereign Immunity Bars Plaintiff’s Claims Against Treasury.....11

II. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by Claim Preclusion13

A. Prior Third Amendment Actions Resulted in Final Decisions on the Merits.....14

B. This Action Involves Privies of the Parties to the Prior Actions15

C. Plaintiff’s Claims Arise Out of the Same Transaction as the Prior Claims and Share Identity of Cause of Action.....16

III. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred By HERA’s Transfer of Shareholder-Rights Provision.....17

IV. In Any Event, Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim On The Merits.....19

A. Plaintiff’s Due Process Claim Fails Because He Has Not Alleged Any Legally Cognizable Property Interest.....20

B. Plaintiff Alleges No Illegal Exaction24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States,
77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)25

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....11

Auto Club Ins. Ass’n v. United States,
103 Fed. Cl. 268 (Ct. Fed. Claims 2012).....25

Baker v. United States,
817 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1988)12

Baraka v. McGreevey,
481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)21

Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 20, 21

Becton Dickinson & Co. v. Wolckenhauer,
215 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2000)11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....11

Blunt v. Lower Merion School Dist.,
767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)13

Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States,
959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)22

CNA v. United States,
535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2008)11

Collins v. FHFA,
254 F. Supp. 3d 841 (S.D. Tex. 2017), *appeal argued*,
17-20364 (5th Cir. Mar. 7, 2018)2

Cont'l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA,
83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)2

CoreStates Bank, N.A. v. Huls Am., Inc.,
176 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1999)16

Cottrell v. Duke,
737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013)15

Culver v. U.S. Dep't of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Admin.,
248 Fed. App'x 403 (3d Cir. 2007)11

Davis v. Wells Fargo,
824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016)14

Duran v. City of Corpus Christi,
240 Fed. App'x 639 (5th Cir. 2007)19

E. Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....12

Fares v. Lankau,
953 F. Supp. 2d 524 (D. Del. 2013).....18

Global Fin. Corp. v. United States,
67 Fed. App'x 740 (3d Cir. 2003)12

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States,
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 22, 23

Horsehead Indus., Inc. v. Paramount Commc'ns, Inc.,
258 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2001)15

In re Burlington Coat Factory Secs. Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)6

In re Sonus Networks, Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.,
499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....15

In re Sunrise Secs. Litig.,
916 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1990)16

Jacobs v. FHFA,
 Civ. No. 15-708-GMS, 2017 WL 5664769 (D. Del. Nov. 27, 2017),
appeal docketed, No. 17-3794 (3d Cir. Dec. 22, 2017).....2

Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. FAA,
 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008)12

Kellmer v. Raines,
 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....18

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....13

Lomando v. United States,
 667 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2011)12

Lubrizol Corp. v. Exxon Corp.,
 929 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1991) 14, 16

Matter of Roberts,
 682 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1982)20

Merida Delgado v. Gonzales,
 428 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 2005)13

Nathan v. Rowan,
 651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981)15

Norman v. United States,
 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)24

Pagan v. Calderon,
 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....19

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.,
 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)7

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *affirming in pertinent part*,
 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)..... *passim*

Perry Capital v. Lew,
 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff'd*,
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Petruska v. Gannon Univ.,
 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)10

Piszel v. United States,
 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016)25

Purter v. Heckler,
 771 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1985)17

Richards v. United States,
 176 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1999)12

Roberts v. FHFA,
 243 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2017), *appeal argued*,
 No. 17-1880 (7th Cir. Oct. 30, 2017)2

Robinson v. FHFA,
 876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017), *affirming*, 223 F. Supp. 3d 659 (E.D. Ky. 2016)....2

Saxton v. FHFA,
 245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017), *appeal docketed*,
 No. 17-1727 (8th Cir. Apr. 4, 2017) *passim*

Semper v. Gomez,
 747 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2014)12

Serna v. Holder,
 559 Fed. App'x 234 (4th Cir. 2014)17

Sheridan v. NGK Metals Corp.,
 609 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2010) 13, 16, 17

Sinclair v. Hawke,
 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)19

Starr International Company v. United States,
 121 Fed. Cl. 428 (Ct. Fed. Claims 2015), *vacated by*,
 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)26

Strunk v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 614 Fed. App’x 586 (3d Cir. 2015)16

Tex. State Bank v. United States,
 423 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2005)25

United States v. Athlone Indus.,
 746 F.2d 977 (3d Cir. 1984)16

United States v. Dalm,
 494 U.S. 596 (1990).....11

United States v. Mitchell,
 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....11

United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.,
 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....11

Voacolo v. Federal Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n,
 224 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2016).....1

Yu v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
 528 Fed. App’x 181 (3d Cir. 2013)20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....12

12 U.S.C. § 1716.....3

12 U.S.C. § 17195

12 U.S.C. §§ 4501 *et seq.*.....4

12 U.S.C. § 4617 *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 461922

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 12, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 12, 24
HERA,
 Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008)4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)7
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24.....16
